



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Criminal Application (APPLN) No. 94 of 2023

XYZ through Police Station Officer, Police Station Mankapur,
District Nagpur

Versus

The State of Maharashtra through Police Station Officer, Mankapur Police
Station, Tahasil and District Nagpur and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri A.B.Moon, Advocate for the applicant.

Ms. H.N.Prabhu, APP for the non-applicant/State.

Shri Yusuf Zamil Sheikh, Advocate for the non-
applicant no.2.

CORAM : G.A.SANAP, J.

DATED : 8th JANUARY, 2025.

Learned advocate for the applicant, on
instructions, seeks leave to withdraw the application.
Learned advocate for the applicant submits that the trial
Judge considering the peculiar facts may be directed to
dispose of the case within six months.

2. In my view this submission is fair.

3. In view of this submission, the application
stands disposed of as withdrawn.



4. Learned Judge of the trial Court is directed to dispose of the case within six months from the date of the receipt of the copy of this order.

5. The accused shall extend the fullest cooperation. If there is no cooperation, then his bail shall be cancelled.

[G.A.SANAP, J.]