



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

LETTER INWARD NO. 22793 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 94 OF 2023 (D)

XYZ through PSO, P.S. Mankapur, District Nagpur Vs State of Maharashtra and Anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms. Sakshi R. Moon, counsel h/f Mr. A.B. Moon, counsel for applicant.

Mr. A.J. Gohokar, APP for non-applicant/State

Mr. Syed Salman Ali, counsel h/f Mr. Yusuf Zamil Sheikh, counsel for non-applicant No.2.

CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.
DATED : 29/07/2025.

1. Heard.
2. Vide letter dated 17/07/2025, the Additional Sessions Judge-11 (Special POCSO), Nagpur, seeking extension of six months for disposal of the Special POCSO No. 557/2023.
3. From the letter it reveals that seven witnesses are already examined. Recently Chemical Analyzer reports are received. Considering the reasons mentioned in the letter, further six months period is extended to dispose of the Special POCSO No. 557/2023.
4. Learned Additional Sessions Judge and Special Judge-11 (Special POCSO), Nagpur shall not seek any further extension.
5. Inform the concerned Court accordingly.

[URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.]