



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

LETTER O.W. NO. 745 OF 2026

IN

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPLN) NO. 94 OF 2023 (D)

XYZ THROUGH POLICE STATION OFFICER, POLICE STATION, MANAKAPUR, DIST.
NAGPUR

Vrs.

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri H. D. Dubey, APP for non-applicant No.1.

CORAM: Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : 08/05/2026.

1. This Court is in receipt of request letter dated 16/02/2026 from the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nagpur along with request letter dated 10/02/2026 of the learned District Judge-11 and Additional Sessions Judge, Nagpur seeking extension of four months time for disposal of Special POCSO Case No.557/2023.
2. Since the prosecution has already examined twelve witnesses and again 2 - 3 witnesses are remained to be examined, therefore, considering the nature of crime, four months time is granted for disposal of the same.
3. The order be communicated to the concerned Court.

[JUDGE]